

No. 20-9422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number 4
Counsel for Respondent

January 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE CHBDA IS A VALID TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTRICTION UNDER
 THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....5

 A. Both the district court and the court of appeals correctly determined that the
 CHBDA is content-neutral......6

 B. The CHBDA is narrowly tailored to serve significant governmental interests in
 public safety and preventing the spread of Hoof and Beak.8

 C. The CHBDA preserves ample alternative channels of communication for
 Petitioner and other protesters.10

 II. THE CHBDA DOES NOT OFFEND THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST
 AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS BOTH NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY
 APPLICABLE.12

 A. The CHBDA is both neutral and generally applicable.13

 1. *Congress did not take religion, or any other belief, into account when
 enacting the CHBDA.*.....14

 2. *The CHBDA is generally applicable to all Americans.*16

 3. *Any burden that the CHBDA places on Petitioner’s religious practices is
 irrelevant when considering the constitutionality of the contact tracing
 mandate.*18

 B. The CHBDA serves a legitimate purpose—combating the spread of a highly
 infectious and deadly disease—and its means are rationally related to that
 purpose......18

CONCLUSION.....20

BRIEF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

APPENDIX A: STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....5

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....19

Cantwell v. Conn.,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....12

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288(1984).....5, 8

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 559 (1965).....6

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....5, 13, 18

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....10

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....16

Heffron v. ISKON,
452 U.S. 640 (1981).....4, 6

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... *passim*

Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
542 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2008)3

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....6

<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Minersville School Dist. Bd. of Educ. V. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	5
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145(1879).....	14
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	19
<i>United States R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 12, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)	1, 22
42 U.S.C. § 20000bb-1 (1993).....	18, 22
CHBDA § 42 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
